

Translation-

At SSP OG 029/2022

November 14, 2022

Re: Disclosure of Asset Acquisition from Land Lease Transaction of Subsidiaries and the Connected Transaction about the Land Lease

Attn: The Director and Manager of The Stock Exchange of Thailand

Sermsang Power Corporation Public Company Limited (the "Company") would like to inform the Stock Exchange of Thailand to acknowledge the resolution of the Board of Directors' meeting No. 6/2022 on November 11, 2022 that the meeting has resolved to approve the asset acquisition from Land Lease Transaction of Subsidiaries and the Connected Transaction about the Land Lease. The lease term is 30 years (including the construction period) and the land lease agreement will be executed after the date of receiving the approval from the Board of Directors with the total value of Baht 38,419,000 (Thirty-Eight Million Four Hundred and Nineteen Thousand Thai Baht) for which is a part of solar power plant development project (Solar Farm). The details of the asset acquisition of Land Lease of Subsidiaries and the connected transaction about the land lease are as follows;

1. Transaction of Asset Acquisition: Land Lease of Subsidiaries

The Company has planned to investment a solar power plant development project (Solar Farm) with the budget for land lease transaction in the total value of Baht 38,419,000 (Thirty-Eight Million Four Hundred and Nineteen Thousand Thai Baht). Considering the size of the transactions, the highest transaction value equals to 0.17 percent based on a total value of consideration paid or received, calculated from the reviewed consolidated financial statements of the Company for the period ended 30 September 2022. In addition, the Company's transactions on acquisition of assets over the past 6 months prior to the execution of this transaction which has not been approved by the shareholders' meeting, the total transaction value of the acquisition of assets by the Company is equal to 2.01 percent based on the net tangible assets which is lower than 15 percent, which the size of the transaction does not fall under the criterion which is required to comply with Notification of the Capital Market Supervisory Board No. TorJor. 20/2551 Re: Rules on Entering into Material Transactions Deemed as Acquisition or Disposal of Assets and Notification of the Board of Governors of the Stock Exchange of Thailand Re: Disclosure of Information and Other Acts of Listed Companies Concerning the Acquisition and Disposition of Assets, B.E. 2547 (2004).



2. Connected Transaction: Land Lease

The above land lease transaction is considered a connected transaction according to the Notification of the Board of the Stock Exchange of Thailand Re: Disclosure of Information and Other Acts of Listed Companies Concerning Connected Transactions, B.E. 2546: Type of connected transactions relating to real estate lease. The details of the information are as follows;

1.	Transaction Date	Expected to complete the transaction by November 2022	
2.	Relating Parties	Tenant : Essential Power Limited ("EP")	
		Lessor : Viwat Agriculture Company Limited ("VA"), for which the	
		connected persons as follows:	
		- Mr. Viwat Kraipisitkul, as the director and Major	
		shareholders of SSP, his direct and indirect	
		shareholding proportion are percentage 5.5 and	
		percentage 11.7 respectively, and as the director and	
		major shareholder of VA, his direct shareholding	
		proportion percentage 20	
		- Mr. Thanawat Kraipisitkul, as the director and Major	
		shareholders of SSP, his direct and indirect	
		shareholding proportion are percentage 1.4 and	
		percentage 10 respectively, and as the director and	
		major shareholder of VA, his direct shareholding	
		proportion percentage 49	
		- Mrs. Thanyanee Kraipisitkul, as the director of SSP, and	
		as the director and major shareholder of VA, her direct	
		shareholding proportion percentage 15	
		Tenant : Essential Power Limited ("EP")	
		Lessor : T.K.H.Foods Products Company Limited ("TKH"), for	
		which the connected persons as follows:	
		- Miss Thanthaphon Kraipisitkul, as the director and	
		Major shareholders of SSP, her direct and indirect	
		shareholding proportion are percentage 5.6 and	
		percentage 10 respectively, and as the director and	



major shareholder of TKH, her direct shareholding proportion percentage 33 Mr. Thanawat Kraipisitkul, as the director and Major shareholders of SSP, his direct and indirect shareholding proportion are percentage 1.4 and percentage 10 respectively, and as the director and major shareholder of TKH, his direct shareholding proportion percentage 34 Tenant : Essential Power Limited ("EP") Lessor : Absolute Products Company Limited ("ASP"), for which the connected persons as follows: Mr. Viwat Kraipisitkul, as the director and Major shareholders of SSP, his direct and indirect shareholding proportion are percentage 5.5 and percentage 11.7 respectively, and as the director and major shareholder of ASP, his direct shareholding proportion percentage 45 Mrs. Thanyanee Kraipisitkul, as the director of SSP, and as the director and major shareholder of ASP, her direct shareholding proportion percentage 25 Miss Thanthaphon Kraipisitkul, as the director and Major shareholders of SSP, her direct and indirect shareholding proportion are percentage 5.6 and percentage 10 respectively, and as the director and major shareholder of ASP, her direct shareholding proportion percentage 10 Mr. Thanawat Kraipisitkul, as the Director and SSP major shareholders, which The proportion of its shareholding direct percentage 1.4 indirect shareholding percentage 10 and Director and ASP major shareholders, which The proportion of its shareholding direct percentage 10



		Tenant : Siam (Clean Solu	tion Limited	("SCS")	
		Lessor : Srin ("SNNP"), whic		-		-
		shareh shareh percer major shareh percer - Mrs. T as the direct	nolders o nolding pr ntage 11.7 sharehold nolding pr ntage 38.3 hanyanee l director a and inc	f SSP, hi roportion ar respectively er of SNNP roportion ar respectively Kraipisitkul, a and major s lirect share	s direct a re percenta y, and as the y, his direct re percenta as the directo hareholder o	ge 5.5 and director and and indirect ge 1.3 and or of SSP, and of SNNP, her oportion are
3.	Nature of Transaction	The Company will lease some parts of land title deeds, which is				
owned by the lessor as follows; Viwat Agriculture Company Li T.K.H.Foods Products Company Absolute Products Company II Srinanaporn Marketing Pul ("SNNP") The lease term is 30 years (including from the date of signing the land lease contract is terminated before the exp term. The total rental value does not of (Thirty-Eight Million Four Hundred and Baht), according to the details of the m following table. Lease Period Year Rental Year VA				any Limited ("TKH") Limited ("ASP") blic Company Limited the construction period) se agreement unless this biration of the said lease exceed Baht 38,419,000 I Nineteen Thousand Thai monthly rental rates in the		
		Year 1 - 5	346,000	20,700	314,500	507,000



		Year 6 - 10	356,400	21,300	323,900	522,000	
		Year 11 - 15	367,000	21,900	332,900	538,000	
		Year 16 - 20	377,700	22,600	343,500	554,000	
		Year 21 - 25	389,500	23,300	353,200	571,000	
		Year 26 - 30	401,400	24,000	364,000	588,000	
		Moreover, the lease term of 30 years is deemed an appropriate period when considering the balance between construction cost and functionality under Company is need. If the Company considers that the land is suitable to be used and accommodated for the business extension in the future, the Company may consider to extend the land lease period according to the terms deemed appropriate at the time. (Due to the details of the land being confidential information, our					
		company would like to disclose them when there is fu progress in the investment)					
4. Total Value and the Criteria The total value of the land			land lease	and lease agreement for 30 years			
	used to Determine the	(including the	construct	ion period)	does not e	exceed Baht	
	Transaction Value	38,419,000 (Thirty-Eight Million Four Hundred and Nineteen					
		Thousand Thai Baht). The criteria used to determine the value					
		of the transac	tion or ren	tal expense	referenced price market		
		price or fair	price base	ed on the	appraised p	orice by the	
		independent	appraiser	namely, Th	ai Surveyor	& Advisory	
		Company Limi	ted. Howe	ver, the term	ns of the agre	eement are in	
		line with norr	nal conditi	ons that ca	an be comp	pared with a	
		transaction wit	h other par	ties who are	not related.		
5.	Attendance and Voting at the	The director, v	vho is the o	connected p	erson or has	a conflict of	
	Meeting	interest under	Clause 2.,	did not atter	nd the Board	l of Directors'	
		Meeting and d	id not vote	on the said	agenda as w	ell.	
6.	Nature and Scope of Conflict	Such connecte				0	
	of Interest of the Connected	Bath 38,419,0		-			
		Nineteen Thou	sanu mal	Danit), Which	ialis III (Ne ľ	niquie size of	



	Person in Entering into the	transaction that is more than Bath 1,000,000 but not more than
	Transaction	3 percent of the Company's net tangible assets according to the
		reviewed consolidated financial statements as of September 30,
		2022, which has a value of Baht 7,841 million. Therefore, it is
		considered a connected transaction under the Notification of the
		Stock Exchange of Thailand; Subject: The Disclosure of
		Information and Practice of Listed Companies Concerning the
		Connected Transaction Type of Transactions relating to real
		estate lease, the Company must request the Board of Directors
		to approve such connected transaction and disclose the
		information to the Stock Exchange of Thailand.
7.	Opinion of the Board of	The board has considered that entering into lease agreement of
	Directors Relating to the	aforementioned land is a reasonable transaction for the benefit
	Transaction	of the company since the company is currently expanding its
		business and in need of land for investment in solar farm
		projects.
		In addition, the counterparty has also set the specific rental
		price and period that is not higher than the current rental price
		estimated by independent appriser, but such rate may increase
		by 3% in every 5 years.
		Thus entering into aforementioned transaction will make a
		reasonable benefit for the company with fair pricing considered
		and commented by audit committee. Therefore, the board has
		resolved to approve the aforementioned transaction whereas
		the directors with conflit of interest did not attend the meeting
		and had no right to vote on this agenda.
8.	Opinion of the Audit Committee	-None-
	and/or any Director which are	
	different from the opinion of the	
	Board of Directors under	
	Clause 7	



Please be informed accordingly.

Yours sincerely,

(Mr. Chayut Leehacharoenkul) Chief of Accounting and Finance